VETERANS TIME TRIALS ASSOCIATION
LONDON AND HOME COUNTIES GROUP
The Rocco Memorial

25 Mile Time Trial

Sunday 2 October 2016

Course H25/1
Theale—Thatcham

Event Headquarters
Padworth Village Hall
(Rear Section Only)
Padworth Lane
Reading RG7 4HY

Event Secretary
Jim Burgin

33 Pinelands Park
Padworth Common
Reading RG7 4QB
jim@jaburgin.co.uk
0118 9701147
07925503819

Timekeepers
Mick Fountain
Jim Burgin




VETERANS TIME TRIALS ASSOCIATION
LONDON AND HOME COUNTIES GROUP
The Rocco Memorial
25 Mile Time Trial

1st on Standard
2nd on Standard
3rd on Standard

Sunday 2 October 2016
(open to members of the VTTA only)

AWARDS

Club Team of Three on Standard

Best on Standard to receive the unique bespoke ‘Rocco Trophy’
to hold for one year and a ticket to the Luncheon and Prize Presentation
on Sunday 22 January 2017
The Prize Presentation will take place at approximately 11:30

Number Name Club Group Standard  Start Time
1 Briap Foran Lampard RC . London & Home Counties  1:09:24 09:01
Nikki Hunt London & Home Counties
2 Rosslyn Young Serpentine Running Club London & Home Counties  1:21:55 09:02
3 Keith Revell London Dynamo London & Home Counties  1:09:49 09:03
4 Neil Blundell Hounslow & District Wheelers ~ London & Home Counties  1:08:39 09:04
5  Michael Fountain Didcot Phoenix CC West 1:16:59 09:05
6  Robert Gilmour Hounslow & District Wheelers ~ London & Home Counties  1:11:58 09:06
7 Simon Kinsey VTTA (South Wales) South Wales 1:07:26 09:07
8  Robert Royle-Evatt ~ Addiscombe CC Surrey-Sussex 1:07:50 09:08
9  Gilly Blundell Maidenhead & District CC London & Home Counties  1:13:55 09:09
10 Jan Farmer Serpentine Running Club London & Home Counties  1:17:47 09:10
11 Martin Winter Twickenham CC London & Home Counties  1:08:26 09:11
12 Adam Quilter Aylesbury CC London & Home Counties  1:08:02 09:12
13 Gary Martin Westerley Cycling Club London & Home Counties  1:09:34 09:13
14 Edward James VTTA London & Home Counties London & Home Counties  1:07:26 09:14
15  Richard Partington OV Cycling Club London & Home Counties  1:08:52 09:15
16 Tim Butt Banbury Star CC London & Home Counties  1:08:02 09:16
17 Adam Evans Newbury RC London & Home Counties  1:06:51 09:17
18  Barry Quick Reading CC London & Home Counties  1:15:09 09:18
19 David Guy OV Cycling Club London & Home Counties  1:14:36 09:19
20  Paul Smith VeloRefined.com Aerosmiths ~ London & Home Counties  1:06:51 09:20

Gold Medal and £25

Silver Medal and £20
Bronze Medal and £15
Gold Medals and £10 each



Number Name

21
22
23
2%
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

Gilly Blundell
Michael Parker
Peter Lavery
Jill Bartlett

Christopher Thompson

Roger Sewell
Justin Robbins
Thierry Huser
Chris Brewer
Mark Brambleby
Adrian Blacker
Alan Allcock
Gillian Reynolds
Chris Brown
Joe Schvartz
Gareth Williams
Peter Warwick
Colin Crocker
Grant Pyke
Stuart Stow
Roderick MacFadyen
Doug Bentall
Joanna Wells
Colin Record
Paul Holdsworth
Neil Morris
Robert Barrett
Chris Summers
David Marshall
Nicolas Stagg
Peter Harridge
lan Lakey
Michael Cope
Hilary Walker
Jonathan Hobby
Alan Lang
David Hanbury
Charlie Williams
Will Campbell-Jones
David Emery
John French
Nick McCormick
Richard Bennett
James Watthey
John Sullivan

Club

Maidenhead & District CC
TMG Horizon Cycling Team
Hemel Hempstead CC

Hounslow & District Wheelers

OV Cycling Club

Hounslow & District Wheelers

Team Swindon Cycles
Dulwich Paragon CC
Redmon CC

Northover VT / Rudy Project

Norwood Paragon CC
Didcot Phoenix CC
Willesden CC

OV Cycling Club
Team Swindon Cycles
Twickenham CC
Didcot Phoenix CC
Sotonia CC

Kingston Phoenix RC
Twickenham CC
Reading CC
Southborough & Dist. Whs

Hounslow & District Wheelers

West Kent RC

Hounslow & District Wheelers

Didcot Phoenix CC
High Wycombe CC
Sotonia CC

Hemel Hempstead CC

Hounslow & District Wheelers

Icknield RC

Newbury RC

Kettering CC
Serpentine Running Club
North Hampshire RC
Hartlepool CC

Saracen RC

Alton CC/Owens Cycles
Handsling Racing Team
Dulwich Paragon CC
Oxford City RC

Epsom CC

Newbury RC

London Dynamo
Westerley Cycling Club

Group

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
West

London & Home Counties
Surrey-Sussex
Surrey-Sussex
Surrey-Sussex

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
West

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Wessex

Surrey-Sussex

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Kent

London & Home Counties
Kent

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
Wessex

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
West

East Anglian

London & Home Counties
Wessex

North

Wessex

Wessex

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
West

London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties
London & Home Counties

Standard Start Time

1:13:55
1:.08:14
1:06:51
1:14:53
1:10:04
1:13:37
1:.07:03
1:09:05
1:09:05
1:08:02
1:08:26
1:10:38
1:18:39
1:09:34
1:08:52
1:08:02
1:.07:15
1:12:20
1:21:02
1:.08:14
1:09:19
1:08:02
1:14:38
1:15:09
1:.08:26
1:.07:26
1:11:58
1:11:36
1:.08:14
1:.07:03
1:10:21
1:09:05
1:09:19
1:16:40
1:.08:14
1:10:04
1:14:36
1:.09:34
1:06:39
1:06:39
1:11:16
1:08:39
1:.07:15
1:06:00
1:.08:26

09:21
09:22
09:23
09:24
09:25
09:26
09:27
09:28
09:29
09:30
09:31
09:32
09:33
09:34
09:35
09:36
09:37
09:38
09:39
09:40
09:41
09:42
09:43
09:44
09:45
09:46
09:47
09:48
09:49
09:50
09:51
09:52
09:53
09:54
09:55
09:56
09:57
09:58
09:59
10:00
10:01
10:02
10:03
10:04
10:05



603675

532673

707632

604675

532673

604675

609684

H25/1 : Theale - Thatcham 25 Miles

Start on the A4, approximately 4.5 miles west of M4 junction 12, at the western end of a
long lay-by on the South side of the road approximately 50 yards west of the junction with
the A340, and approximately 100 yards short of the minor road junction to Aldermaston
station - 58 yards short of the lay-by end and 80 yards short of lamp post No. 92.

Go west along the A4 through Woolhampton to go straight across the Kennet Park
roundabout (M1) and continue on the A4 to the next roundabout at the junction with
Pipers Way on the south. (Turn)

Circle the roundabout (M2, M3, M4) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles
emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4 to
go straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M5) to continue on the A4 going through
Woolhampton.

Circle the roundabout (M2, M3, M4) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles
emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4 to
go straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M5) to continue on the A4 going through
Woolhampton.

Circle the roundabout (M2, M3, M4) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles
emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4 to
go straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M5) to continue on the A4 going through
Woolhampton.

Continue past the start point on the south side to go straight across the Aldermaston
roundabout at the A4/A340 junction (M6) (care, traffic from the right) to a short dual
carriageway and on to the large roundabout at the junction with the A340. (Pangbourne
Lane) (Turn)

Circle the roundabout (M7, M8, M9, M10) (Check) and take the fifth exit to retrace along
the A4 westwards to go straight across the Aldermaston roundabout at the A4/A340
junction (M11)

Continue through the start point and Woolhampton, going straight across the Kennet Park
roundabout (M1) to the roundabout at the junction with Pipers Way on the south. (Turn)

Circle the roundabout (M1,M2,M3) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles
emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4
Eastbound through Woolhampton.

Continue past the start point (on the south side) to go straight across the Aldermaston
roundabout at the A4/A340 junction (M6 into the short dual carriageway where after 548
yards and at a point on the north side at the centre of a gateway to a field with a metal
lead-in, and 11 yards short of LP395 finish

0.000

4.605

12.113

15.000

19.605

25.000

Riders’ Notes

Riders are reminded that the onus of keeping to the course rests with them
All points may not be marshalled but directional signs will be positioned around the course

It will help if riders call out their number loudly and clearly.at the finish
In addition, ensure that their number is placed visibly and not pointing to the right.

In the interests of your own safety the CTT advise you to wear a hard-shell helmet
and to use a flashing rear light



