

VETERANS TIME TRIALS ASSOCIATION LONDON AND HOME COUNTIES GROUP The Rocco Memorial 25 Mile Time Trial Sunday 2 October 2016



Course H25/1 Theale—Thatcham

Event Headquarters Padworth Village Hall (Rear Section Only) Padworth Lane Reading RG7 4HY

Event Secretary Jim Burgin 33 Pinelands Park Padworth Common Reading RG7 4QB jim@jaburgin.co.uk 0118 9701147 07925503819

Timekeepers Mick Fountain Jim Burgin

# VETERANS TIME TRIALS ASSOCIATION LONDON AND HOME COUNTIES GROUP The Rocco Memorial 25 Mile Time Trial Sunday 2 October 2016 (open to members of the VTTA only)

# AWARDS

1st on Standard 2nd on Standard 3rd on Standard Club Team of Three on Standard Gold Medal and £25 Silver Medal and £20 Bronze Medal and £15 Gold Medals and £10 each

Best on Standard to receive the unique bespoke 'Rocco Trophy' to hold for one year and a ticket to the Luncheon and Prize Presentation on Sunday 22 January 2017

#### The Prize Presentation will take place at approximately 11:30

Number	Name	Club	Group	Standard	Start Time
1	Brian Foran Nikki Hunt	Lampard RC London & Home Counties	London & Home Counties	1:09:24	09:01
2	Rosslyn Young	Serpentine Running Club	London & Home Counties	1:21:55	09:02
3	Keith Revell	London Dynamo	London & Home Counties	1:09:49	09:03
4	Neil Blundell	Hounslow & District Wheelers	London & Home Counties	1:08:39	09:04
5	Michael Fountain	Didcot Phoenix CC	West	1:16:59	09:05
6	Robert Gilmour	Hounslow & District Wheelers	London & Home Counties	1:11:58	09:06
7	Simon Kinsey	VTTA (South Wales)	South Wales	1:07:26	09:07
8	Robert Royle-Evatt	Addiscombe CC	Surrey-Sussex	1:07:50	09:08
9	Gilly Blundell	Maidenhead & District CC	London & Home Counties	1:13:55	09:09
10	Jan Farmer	Serpentine Running Club	London & Home Counties	1:17:47	09:10
11	Martin Winter	Twickenham CC	London & Home Counties	1:08:26	09:11
12	Adam Quilter	Aylesbury CC	London & Home Counties	1:08:02	09:12
13	Gary Martin	Westerley Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	1:09:34	09:13
14	Edward James	VTTA London & Home Counties	London & Home Counties	1:07:26	09:14
15	Richard Partington	OV Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	1:08:52	09:15
16	Tim Butt	Banbury Star CC	London & Home Counties	1:08:02	09:16
17	Adam Evans	Newbury RC	London & Home Counties	1:06:51	09:17
18	Barry Quick	Reading CC	London & Home Counties	1:15:09	09:18
19	David Guy	OV Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	1:14:36	09:19
20	Paul Smith	VeloRefined.com Aerosmiths	London & Home Counties	1:06:51	09:20

Number	Name	Club	Group	Standard	Start Time
21	Gilly Blundell	Maidenhead & District CC	London & Home Counties	1:13:55	09:21
22	Michael Parker	TMG Horizon Cycling Team	London & Home Counties	1:08:14	09:22
23	Peter Lavery	Hemel Hempstead CC	London & Home Counties	1:06:51	09:23
24	Jill Bartlett	Hounslow & District Wheelers	London & Home Counties	1:14:53	09:24
25	Christopher Thompson	OV Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	1:10:04	09:25
26	Roger Sewell	Hounslow & District Wheelers	London & Home Counties	1:13:37	09:26
27	Justin Robbins	Team Swindon Cycles	West	1:07:03	09:27
28	Thierry Huser	Dulwich Paragon CC	London & Home Counties	1:09:05	09:28
29	Chris Brewer	Redmon CC	Surrey-Sussex	1:09:05	09:29
30	Mark Brambleby	Northover VT / Rudy Project	Surrey-Sussex	1:08:02	09:30
31	Adrian Blacker	Norwood Paragon CC	Surrey-Sussex	1:08:26	09:31
32	Alan Allcock	Didcot Phoenix CC	London & Home Counties	1:10:38	09:32
33	Gillian Reynolds	Willesden CC	London & Home Counties	1:18:39	09:33
34	Chris Brown	OV Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	1:09:34	09:34
35	Joe Schvartz	Team Swindon Cycles	West	1:08:52	09:35
36	Gareth Williams	Twickenham CC	London & Home Counties	1:08:02	09:36
37	Peter Warwick	Didcot Phoenix CC	London & Home Counties	1:07:15	09:37
38	Colin Crocker	Sotonia CC	Wessex	1:12:20	09:38
39	Grant Pyke	Kingston Phoenix RC	Surrey-Sussex	1:21:02	09:39
40	Stuart Stow	Twickenham CC	London & Home Counties	1:08:14	09:40
41	Roderick MacFadyen	Reading CC	London & Home Counties	1:09:19	09:41
42	Doug Bentall	Southborough & Dist. Whs	Kent	1:08:02	09:42
43	Joanna Wells	Hounslow & District Wheelers	London & Home Counties	1:14:38	09:43
44	Colin Record	West Kent RC	Kent	1:15:09	09:44
45	Paul Holdsworth	Hounslow & District Wheelers	London & Home Counties	1:08:26	09:45
46	Neil Morris	Didcot Phoenix CC	London & Home Counties	1:07:26	09:46
47	Robert Barrett	High Wycombe CC	London & Home Counties	1:11:58	09:47
48	Chris Summers	Sotonia CC	Wessex	1:11:36	09:48
49	David Marshall	Hemel Hempstead CC	London & Home Counties	1:08:14	09:49
50	Nicolas Stagg	Hounslow & District Wheelers	London & Home Counties	1:07:03	09:50
51	Peter Harridge	Icknield RC	London & Home Counties	1:10:21	09:51
52	lan Lakey	Newbury RC	West	1:09:05	09:52
53	Michael Cope	Kettering CC	East Anglian	1:09:19	09:53
54	Hilary Walker	Serpentine Running Club	London & Home Counties	1:16:40	09:54
55	Jonathan Hobby	North Hampshire RC	Wessex	1:08:14	09:55
56	Alan Lang	Hartlepool CC	North	1:10:04	09:56
57	David Hanbury	Saracen RC	Wessex	1:14:36	09:57
58	Charlie Williams	Alton CC/Owens Cycles	Wessex	1:09:34	09:58
59	Will Campbell-Jones	Handsling Racing Team	London & Home Counties	1:06:39	09:59
60	David Emery	Dulwich Paragon CC	London & Home Counties	1:06:39	10:00
61	John French	Oxford City RC	West	1:11:16	10:01
62	Nick McCormick	Epsom CC	London & Home Counties	1:08:39	10:02
63	Richard Bennett	Newbury RC	London & Home Counties	1:07:15	10:03
64	James Watthey	London Dynamo	London & Home Counties	1:06:00	10:04
65	John Sullivan	Westerley Cycling Club	London & Home Counties	1:08:26	10:05

### H25/1 : Theale - Thatcham 25 Miles

603675	Start on the A4, approximately 4.5 miles west of M4 junction 12, at the western end of a long lay-by on the South side of the road approximately 50 yards west of the junction with the A340, and approximately 100 yards short of the minor road junction to Aldermaston station - 58 yards short of the lay-by end and 80 yards short of lamp post No. 92.	0.000
532673	Go west along the A4 through Woolhampton to go straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M1) and continue on the A4 to the next roundabout at the junction with Pipers Way on the south. (Turn)	4.605
	Circle the roundabout (M2, M3, M4) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4 to go straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M5) to continue on the A4 going through Woolhampton.	
	Circle the roundabout (M2, M3, M4) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4 to go straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M5) to continue on the A4 going through Woolhampton.	
	Circle the roundabout (M2, M3, M4) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4 to go straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M5) to continue on the A4 going through Woolhampton.	
707632	Continue past the start point on the south side to go straight across the Aldermaston roundabout at the A4/A340 junction (M6) (care, traffic from the right) to a short dual carriageway and on to the large roundabout at the junction with the A340. (Pangbourne Lane) (Turn)	12.113
604675	Circle the roundabout (M7, M8, M9, M10) (Check) and take the fifth exit to retrace along the A4 westwards to go straight across the Aldermaston roundabout at the A4/A340 junction (M11)	15.000
532673	Continue through the start point and Woolhampton, going straight across the Kennet Park roundabout (M1) to the roundabout at the junction with Pipers Way on the south. (Turn)	19.605
	Circle the roundabout (M1,M2,M3) (Check), taking great care to watch for vehicles emerging from Piper's Way and from the A4 out of Thatcham, and retrace along the A4 Eastbound through Woolhampton.	
604675 609684	Continue past the start point (on the south side) to go straight across the Aldermaston roundabout at the A4/A340 junction (M6 into the short dual carriageway where after 548 yards and at a point on the north side at the centre of a gateway to a field with a metal lead-in, and 11 yards short of LP395 finish	25.000

### **Riders' Notes**

Riders are reminded that the onus of keeping to the course rests with them All points may not be marshalled but directional signs will be positioned around the course

It will help if riders call out their number loudly and clearly.at the finish In addition, ensure that their number is placed visibly and not pointing to the right.

In the interests of your own safety the CTT advise you to wear a hard-shell helmet and to use a flashing rear light